Region

High Plains
Northwest
Metroplex
Upper East
Southeast
Gulf Coast
Central

South Texas
West

Upper Rio Grande
State of Texas

Region

High Plains
Northwest
Metroplex
Upper East
Southeast
Gulf Coast
Central

South Texas
West

Upper Rio Grande
State of Texas

White 2000
136,062
106,341
897,063
177,809
126,563
601,888
465,678
287,037

70,854
30,674
2,899,969

Difference
2000 to
2015
White
-1,151
439
671
8,151
3,963
-15,364
-202
12,553
-1,474
-4,194
3,392

Percent within the Region 2000

High Plains
Northwest
Metroplex
Upper East
Southeast
Gulf Coast
Central

South Texas
West

Upper Rio Grande
State of Texas

58.6%
69.7%
52.7%
67.2%
62.6%
40.7%
58.5%
25.0%
48.5%
14.4%
45.8%

African Am
2000
14,152
12,830
240,775
49,991
46,833
256,946
90,879
47,166
7,335
6,770
773,677

Difference
2000 to
2015
African Am
3,795
2,467
48,160
7,375
10,725
38,686
18,017
11,151
1,626
2,071
144,073

6.1%
8.4%
14.1%
18.9%
23.2%
17.4%
11.4%
4.1%
5.0%
3.2%
12.2%

Texas 15-t0-34 Population Projection 2000 - 2015
0.5 Migration Scenario

77,598
30,371
479,429
33,981
24,253
537,142
202,367
796,089
66,137
172,679
2,420,046

Difference
2000 to
2015
Hispanic
29,317
11,448
191,368
16,873
12,513
231,594
71,951
290,013
20,672
63,593
939,342

33.4%
19.9%
28.1%
12.8%
12.0%
36.3%
25.4%
69.4%
45.3%
81.0%
38.2%

4,507
3,006
86,420
2,989
4,386
84,612
36,428
16,891
1,690
3,098
244,027

Difference
2000 to
2015
Other
531
353
13,052
204
1,093
12,044
498
6,487
42
2,259
36,563

1.9%
2.0%
5.1%
1.1%
2.2%
5.7%
4.6%
1.5%
1.2%
1.5%
3.9%

Hispanic 2000 Other 2000 Total 2000

232,319
152,548
1,703,687
264,770
202,035
1,480,588
795,352
1,147,183
146,016
213,221
6,337,719

Difference
2000 to
2015
Total
32,492
14,707
253,251
32,603
28,294
266,960
90,264
320,204
20,866
63,729
1,123,370

100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%

White 2015
134,911
106,780
897,734
185,960
130,526
586,524
465,476
299,590

69,380
26,480
2,903,361

% Change
2000-2015
White
-0.8%
0.4%

0.1%

4.6%

3.1%
-2.6%
0.0%

4.4%
-2.1%
-13.7%
0.1%

50.9%
63.8%
45.9%
62.5%
56.7%
33.6%
52.6%
20.4%
41.6%

9.6%
38.9%

African Am
2015

17,947
15,297
288,935
57,366
57,558
295,632
108,896
58,317
8,961
8,841
917,750

% Change
2000-2015
African Am
26.8%
19.2%
20.0%
14.8%
22.9%
15.1%
19.8%
23.6%
22.2%
30.6%
18.6%

Percent within the Region 2015

6.8%
9.1%
14.8%
19.3%
25.0%
16.9%
12.3%
4.0%
5.4%
3.2%
12.3%

106,915
41,819
670,797
50,854
36,766
768,736
274,318
1,086,102
86,809
236,272
3,359,388

% Change
2000-2015
Hispanic
37.8%
37.7%
39.9%
49.7%
51.6%
43.1%
35.6%
36.4%
31.3%
36.8%
38.8%

40.4%
25.0%
34.3%
17.1%
16.0%
44.0%
31.0%
74.0%
52.0%
85.3%
45.0%

5,038
3,359
99,472
3,193
5,479
96,656
36,926
23,378
1,732
5,357
280,590

% Change
2000-2015
Other
11.8%
11.7%
15.1%
6.8%
24.9%
14.2%
1.4%
38.4%
2.5%
72.9%
15.0%

1.9%
2.0%
5.1%
1.1%
2.4%
5.5%
4.2%
1.6%
1.0%
1.9%
3.8%

Hispanic 2015 Other 2015 Total 2015

264,811
167,255
1,956,938
297,373
230,329
1,747,548
885,616
1,467,387
166,882
276,950
7,461,089

% Change
2000-2015
Total
14.0%
9.6%
14.9%
12.3%
14.0%
18.0%
11.3%
27.9%
14.3%
29.9%
17.7%

100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%



Region

High Plains
Northwest
Metroplex
Upper East
Southeast
Gulf Coast
Central

South Texas
West

Upper Rio Grande
State of Texas

Region

High Plains
Northwest
Metroplex
Upper East
Southeast
Gulf Coast
Central

South Texas
West

Upper Rio Grande
State of Texas

White 2000
136,062
106,341
897,063
177,809
126,563
601,888
465,678
287,037

70,854
30,674
2,899,969

Difference
2000 to
2015
White
-6,850
-8,590
35,816
-2,207
-8,325
-49,798
-6,428
2,406
-8,402
-8,480
-60,858

Percent within the Region 2000

High Plains
Northwest
Metroplex
Upper East
Southeast
Gulf Coast
Central

South Texas
West

Upper Rio Grande
State of Texas

58.6%
69.7%
52.7%
67.2%
62.6%
40.7%
58.5%
25.0%
48.5%
14.4%
45.8%

African Am
2000
14,152
12,830
240,775
49,991
46,833
256,946
90,879
47,166
7,335
6,770
773,677

Difference
2000 to
2015
African Am
3,498
2,255
59,849
8,245
8,811
45,545
18,686
15,428
1,664
2,410
166,391

6.1%
8.4%
14.1%
18.9%
23.2%
17.4%
11.4%
4.1%
5.0%
3.2%
12.2%

Texas 15-t0-34 Population Projection 2000 - 2015
2000-2004 Migration Scenario

77,598
30,371
479,429
33,981
24,253
537,142
202,367
796,089
66,137
172,679
2,420,046

Difference
2000 to
2015
Hispanic
28,474
11,809
406,337
36,507
22,409
458,192
132,560
344,420
21,621
52,263
1,514,592

33.4%
19.9%
28.1%
12.8%
12.0%
36.3%
25.4%
69.4%
45.3%
81.0%
38.2%

4,507
3,006
86,420
2,989
4,386
84,612
36,428
16,891
1,690
3,098
244,027

Difference
2000 to
2015
Other
1,322
766
51,620
881
1,898
41,477
2,069
17,613
674
5,356
123,676

1.9%
2.0%
5.1%
1.1%
2.2%
5.7%
4.6%
1.5%
1.2%
1.5%
3.9%

Hispanic 2000 Other 2000 Total 2000

232,319
152,548
1,703,687
264,770
202,035
1,480,588
795,352
1,147,183
146,016
213,221
6,337,719

Difference
2000 to
2015
Total
26,444
6,240
553,622
43,426
24,793
495,416
146,887
379,867
15,557
51,549
1,743,801

100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%

White 2015

129,212
97,751
932,879
175,602
118,238
552,090
459,250
289,443
62,452
22,194
2,839,111

% Change
2000-2015
White
-5.0%
-8.1%
4.0%
-1.2%
-6.6%
-8.3%
-1.4%
0.8%
-11.9%
-27.6%
-2.1%

49.9%
61.6%
41.3%
57.0%
52.1%
27.9%
48.7%
19.0%
38.7%

8.4%
35.1%

African Am
2015

17,650
15,085
300,624
58,236
55,644
302,491
109,565
62,594
8,999
9,180
940,068

% Change
2000-2015
African Am
24.7%
17.6%
24.9%
16.5%
18.8%
17.7%
20.6%
32.7%
22.7%
35.6%
21.5%

Percent within the Region 2015

6.8%
9.5%
13.3%
18.9%
24.5%
15.3%
11.6%
4.1%
5.6%
3.5%
11.6%

106,072
42,180
885,766
70,488
46,662
995,334
334,927
1,140,509
87,758
224,942
3,934,638

% Change
2000-2015
Hispanic
36.7%
38.9%
84.8%
107.4%
92.4%
85.3%
65.5%
43.3%
32.7%
30.3%
62.6%

41.0%
26.6%
39.2%
22.9%
20.6%
50.4%
35.5%
74.7%
54.3%
85.0%
48.7%

5,829
3,772
138,040
3,870
6,284
126,089
38,497
34,504
2,364
8,454
367,703

% Change
2000-2015
Other
29.3%
25.5%
59.7%
29.5%
43.3%
49.0%
5.7%
104.3%
39.9%
172.9%
50.7%

2.3%
2.4%
6.1%
1.3%
2.8%
6.4%
4.1%
2.3%
1.5%
3.2%
4.5%

Hispanic 2015 Other 2015 Total 2015

258,763
158,788
2,257,309
308,196
226,828
1,976,004
942,239
1,527,050
161,573
264,770
8,081,520

% Change
2000-2015
Total
11.4%
4.1%
32.5%
16.4%
12.3%
33.5%
18.5%
33.1%
10.7%
24.2%
27.5%

100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%



