Texas 15-to-34 Population Projection 2000 - 2015 0.5 Migration Scenario

		African Am					African Am				
Region	White 2000	2000	Hispanic 2000	Other 2000	Total 2000	White 2015	2015	Hispanic 2015	Other 2015	Total 2015	
High Plains	136,062	14,152	77,598	4,507	232,319	134,911	17,947	106,915	5,038	264,811	
Northwest	106,341	12,830	30,371	3,006	152,548	106,780	15,297	41,819	3,359	167,255	
Metroplex	897,063	240,775	479,429	86,420	1,703,687	897,734	288,935	670,797	99,472	1,956,938	
Upper East	177,809	49,991	33,981	2,989	264,770	185,960	57,366	50,854	3,193	297,373	
Southeast	126,563	46,833	24,253	4,386	202,035	130,526	57,558	36,766	5,479	230,329	
Gulf Coast	601,888	256,946	537,142	84,612	1,480,588	586,524	295,632	768,736	96,656	1,747,548	
Central	465,678	90,879	202,367	36,428	795,352	465,476	108,896	274,318	36,926	885,616	
South Texas	287,037	47,166	796,089	16,891	1,147,183	299,590	58,317	1,086,102	23,378	1,467,387	
West	70,854	7,335	66,137	1,690	146,016	69,380	8,961	86,809	1,732	166,882	
Upper Rio Grande	30,674	6,770	172,679	3,098	213,221	26,480	8,841	236,272	5,357	276,950	
State of Texas	2,899,969	773,677	2,420,046	244,027	6,337,719	2,903,361	917,750	3,359,388	280,590	7,461,089	
	Difference	Difference	Difference	Difference	Difference						
	2000 to	2000 to	2000 to	2000 to	2000 to	% Change	% Change	% Change	% Change	% Change	
	2015	2015	2015	2015	2015	2000-2015	2000-2015	2000-2015	2000-2015	2000-2015	
Region	White	African Am	Hispanic	Other	Total	White	African Am	Hispanic	Other	Total	
High Plains	-1,151	3,795	29,317	531	32,492	-0.8%	26.8%	37.8%	11.8%	14.0%	
Northwest	439	2,467	11,448	353	14,707	0.4%	19.2%	37.7%	11.7%	9.6%	
Metroplex	671	48,160	191,368	13,052	253,251	0.1%	20.0%	39.9%	15.1%	14.9%	
Upper East	8,151	7,375	16,873	204	32,603	4.6%	14.8%	49.7%	6.8%	12.3%	
Southeast	3,963	10,725	12,513	1,093	28,294	3.1%	22.9%	51.6%	24.9%	14.0%	
Gulf Coast	-15,364	38,686	231,594	12,044	266,960	-2.6%	15.1%	43.1%	14.2%	18.0%	
Central	-202	18,017	71,951	498	90,264	0.0%	19.8%	35.6%	1.4%	11.3%	
South Texas	12,553	11,151	290,013	6,487	320,204	4.4%	23.6%	36.4%	38.4%	27.9%	
West	-1,474	1,626	20,672	42	20,866	-2.1%	22.2%	31.3%	2.5%	14.3%	
Upper Rio Grande	-4,194	2,071	63,593	2,259	63,729	-13.7%	30.6%	36.8%	72.9%	29.9%	
State of Texas	3,392	144,073	939,342	36,563	1,123,370	0.1%	18.6%	38.8%	15.0%	17.7%	
Percent within the Region 2000					Percent within the Region 2015						
High Plains	58.6%	6.1%	33.4%	1.9%	100.0%	50.9%	6.8%	40.4%	1.9%	100.0%	
Northwest	69.7%	8.4%	19.9%	2.0%	100.0%	63.8%	9.1%	25.0%	2.0%	100.0%	
Metroplex	52.7%	14.1%	28.1%	5.1%	100.0%	45.9%	14.8%	34.3%	5.1%	100.0%	
Upper East	67.2%	18.9%	12.8%	1.1%	100.0%	62.5%	19.3%	17.1%	1.1%	100.0%	
Southeast	62.6%	23.2%	12.0%	2.2%	100.0%	56.7%	25.0%	16.0%	2.4%	100.0%	
Gulf Coast	40.7%	17.4%	36.3%	5.7%	100.0%	33.6%	16.9%	44.0%	5.5%	100.0%	
Central	58.5%	11.4%	25.4%	4.6%	100.0%	52.6%	12.3%	31.0%	4.2%	100.0%	
South Texas	25.0%	4.1%	69.4%	1.5%	100.0%	20.4%	4.0%	74.0%	1.6%	100.0%	
West	48.5%	5.0%	45.3%	1.2%	100.0%	41.6%	5.4%	52.0%	1.0%	100.0%	
Upper Rio Grande	14.4%	3.2%	81.0%	1.5%	100.0%	9.6%	3.2%	85.3%	1.9%	100.0%	
State of Texas	45.8%	12.2%	38.2%	3.9%	100.0%	38.9%	12.3%	45.0%	3.8%	100.0%	

Texas 15-to-34 Population Projection 2000 - 2015 2000-2004 Migration Scenario

		African Am					African Am			
Region	White 2000	2000	Hispanic 2000	Other 2000	Total 2000	White 2015	2015	Hispanic 2015	Other 2015	Total 2015
High Plains	136,062	14,152	77,598	4,507	232,319	129,212	17,650	106,072	5,829	258,763
Northwest	106,341	12,830	30,371	3,006	152,548	97,751	15,085	42,180	3,772	158,788
Metroplex	897,063	240,775	479,429	86,420	1,703,687	932,879	300,624	885,766	138,040	2,257,309
Upper East	177,809	49,991	33,981	2,989	264,770	175,602	58,236	70,488	3,870	308,196
Southeast	126,563	46,833	24,253	4,386	202,035	118,238	55,644	46,662	6,284	226,828
Gulf Coast	601,888	256,946	537,142	84,612	1,480,588	552,090	302,491	995,334	126,089	1,976,004
Central	465,678	90,879	202,367	36,428	795,352	459,250	109,565	334,927	38,497	942,239
South Texas	287,037	47,166	796,089	16,891	1,147,183	289,443	62,594	1,140,509	34,504	1,527,050
West	70,854	7,335	66,137	1,690	146,016	62,452	8,999	87,758	2,364	161,573
Upper Rio Grande	30,674	6,770	172,679	3,098	213,221	22,194	9,180	224,942	8,454	264,770
State of Texas	2,899,969	773,677	2,420,046	244,027	6,337,719	2,839,111	940,068	3,934,638	367,703	8,081,520
	Difference	Difference	Difference	Difference	Difference					
	2000 to	2000 to	2000 to	2000 to	2000 to	% Change	% Change	% Change	% Change	% Change
	2015	2015	2015	2015	2015	2000-2015	2000-2015	2000-2015	2000-2015	2000-2015
Region	White	African Am	Hispanic	Other	Total	White	African Am	Hispanic	Other	Total
High Plains	-6,850	3,498	28,474	1,322	26,444	-5.0%	24.7%	36.7%	29.3%	11.4%
Northwest	-8,590	2,255	11,809	766	6,240	-8.1%	17.6%	38.9%	25.5%	4.1%
Metroplex	35,816	59,849	406,337	51,620	553,622	4.0%	24.9%	84.8%	59.7%	32.5%
Upper East	-2,207	8,245	36,507	881	43,426	-1.2%	16.5%	107.4%	29.5%	16.4%
Southeast	-8,325	8,811	22,409	1,898	24,793	-6.6%	18.8%	92.4%	43.3%	12.3%
Gulf Coast	-49,798	45,545	458,192	41,477	495,416	-8.3%	17.7%	85.3%	49.0%	33.5%
Central	-6,428	18,686	132,560	2,069	146,887	-1.4%	20.6%	65.5%	5.7%	18.5%
South Texas	2,406	15,428	344,420	17,613	379,867	0.8%	32.7%	43.3%	104.3%	33.1%
West	-8,402	1,664	21,621	674	15,557	-11.9%	22.7%	32.7%	39.9%	10.7%
Upper Rio Grande	-8,480	2,410	52,263	5,356	51,549	-27.6%	35.6%	30.3%	172.9%	24.2%
State of Texas	-60,858	166,391	1,514,592	123,676	1,743,801	-2.1%	21.5%	62.6%	50.7%	27.5%
Percent within the F				Percent within the Region 2015						
High Plains	58.6%	6.1%	33.4%	1.9%	100.0%	49.9%	6.8%	41.0%	2.3%	100.0%
Northwest	69.7%	8.4%	19.9%	2.0%	100.0%	61.6%	9.5%	26.6%	2.4%	100.0%
Metroplex	52.7%	14.1%	28.1%	5.1%	100.0%	41.3%	13.3%	39.2%	6.1%	100.0%
Upper East	67.2%	18.9%	12.8%	1.1%	100.0%	57.0%	18.9%	22.9%	1.3%	100.0%
Southeast	62.6%	23.2%	12.0%	2.2%	100.0%	52.1%	24.5%	20.6%	2.8%	100.0%
Gulf Coast	40.7%	17.4%	36.3%	5.7%	100.0%	27.9%	15.3%	50.4%	6.4%	100.0%
Central	58.5%	11.4%	25.4%	4.6%	100.0%	48.7%	11.6%	35.5%	4.1%	100.0%
South Texas	25.0%	4.1%	69.4%	1.5%	100.0%	19.0%	4.1%	74.7%	2.3%	100.0%
West	48.5%	5.0%	45.3%	1.2%	100.0%	38.7%	5.6%	54.3%	1.5%	100.0%
Upper Rio Grande	14.4%	3.2%	81.0%	1.5%	100.0%	8.4%	3.5%	85.0%	3.2%	100.0%
State of Texas	45.8%	12.2%	38.2%	3.9%	100.0%	35.1%	11.6%	48.7%	4.5%	100.0%